BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Permanent Certificate §
Number 512074 issued to §
SHIRLEY E. HALSELL §

ORDER OF THE BOARD

PIeOE AU JO J0IOAIN(] SALNIOX

TO: Shirley E. Halsell
5105 Winterberry Court
Arlingten, Texas 76018

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in a regularly
~ scheduled meetiny, having set a hearing to be held on March 5, 1986, to de-
termine whether cause exists under Article 4525 (a) (9), Revised Civil Statutes
of Texas, as amended, to suspend or revoke license number 512074, heretofore
issued to SHIRLEY E. HALSELL, pursuant to Texas law, which hearing was held on
March 5, 1986, pursuant to applicable Texas law.

At the hearing, Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N., President of the
Board, presided and the following members were present:

Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Jackson Dr. Ruby Morris
Dr. Teddy L. Langford, R.N. Dr. Jean Pryor, R.N.

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by
Mark Kincaid, counsel to the Board. Respondent was present, but was not
represented by counsel, although having been notified of her rights regarding
same. Testimony and other evidence was received by the Board and, as a result

thereof, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That >worn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas in accordance with law.

2. That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were served upon SHIRLEY E., HALSELL in
accordance with law.
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3.

5.

SHIRLEY E. HALSELL, hereinafter referred to as "Respondent", is currently
licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent, while employed with Harr?

Date

October 5, 1985

October 6, 1985

October 7, 1985

October 10, 1985 James McEntire

Patient Names

Harold Dollar

Harold Dollar

Harold Dollar

Hospital Methodist, in Fort Worth.
Texas, signed out medication on the Drug Administration Record for patients
but failed to document the administration of the medication on the
Medication Chart or the Narrative Record, i.e.,

Medication/
Dosage
Demerol 75 mgs.
Demerol 75 mgs.
Demerol 75 mgs.
Demerol 75 mgs.

Demerol 75 mgs.

Morphine Sulfate
2 mgs.

Record in Which

Nosage not Recorded

edication Chart
Narrative Record

Medication Chart
Narrative Record

Medication Chart
Narrative Record

Medication Chart
Narrative Record

Medication Chart
Narrative Record

Medication Chart
Narrative Recora

The above action is in violation of §217.13 (3), Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 1985
Revision, which prohibits:

"Knowingly or consistently fai®ing to make entries,
destr-oying entries, and/or making false entries in
records pertaining to the giving of medications,

treatments, or nursing care or failing to do so under

circumstances that indicate a disregard of patient

safety and welfare."

Respondent, while employed with the aforementioned facility, signed out
medication on the Drug Administration Record for patients which was of a
dosage in excess of the physician's order, i.e.,
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and

and

and

and

and

and



Medication/Dosage

signed-out on

Medication/Dosage Drug Administration

Date Patient Ordered by Physician Record

October 8, 1985 Essie Haygood Demerol 25 mgs., IVP, Demerol 100 mgs.
prn, pain

October 10, 1985 dJohn Anderson Morphine Sulfate 3 mgs. Morphine Sulfate
IV, prn 4 mgs.

October 10, 1985 James McEntire Morphine Sulfate 2 mgs. Morphine Sulfate
IV prn 10 mgs.

The above action is in violation of §217.13 (6), Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 1985
Revision, which prohibits:

"Failing to administer madications or treatments or
I3 g 3
both in a responsible manner."

p

Pespondent, while emplcyed with the aforementioned facility, appropriated
Demerol and Morphine Sulfate, without authorization, belonging to Harris
Hospital Methodist and/or to the patients thereof during the month of
October, 1985.

The above action is in violation of §217.13 (5), Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 1985
Revision, which prohibits:

"Appropriating, in connection with the practice of nursing,
medications, supplies, equipment, or personal items of the
patient/client, empicyer, or any other person or entity.”

The aforementioned action and conduct constitutes unprofessional or
dishororabie conduct which, irn the opinion of the Board, is likely to
deceive, defraud or injure patients or the public, in violation of Article
4525 (a) (9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That pursuant to Article 4525, Revised Civii Statutes of Texas, as amended,
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas has jurisdiction over
this matter.

That the evidence received was conclusive to prove unprofessional or
dishonorable conduct which, in the opinion of the Board, is likely to
deceive, defraud, or injure patients and the public.

That the activities of the nurse in question constituted sufficient

cause pursvant to Article 4525 (a) (9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas. as
amended, to suspend license number 512074, heretofore issued to SHIRLEY,E
HALSELL, to practice professional nursing in Texas. ' )




ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that license number 512074, heretofore
issued to SHIRLEY E. HALSELL, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of two (2) years and said
license upon receipt of this Order be immediately delivered to the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED tkat the suspension of the license issued to
SHIRLEY E. HALSELL may be probated after a minimum period of six (6) months anc
upon her return to the practice of professional nursing. That upen her return
to the practice of professional nursing, she be placed on probation for a
minimum period of three (3) years with the following stipulations:

(1) Respondent shall notify each employer/potential empioyer fn
professional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on his/her
license by presanting a copy of this order to each potential employer. When
employment is obtained, the employer must submit the notification of employment
form to the Board office.

(2) That when she finds employment as a professional nurse and
submits to the Board of Nurse Examiners proof of such employment, the license of
SHIRLEY E. HALSELL will be reissued.

(3) That during her employment as a professional nurse, each employer
of SHIRLEY E. HALSELL submit con forms provided by the Board of Nurse Examipers,
periodic reports as to her capability to practice professional nursing, such
reports are due at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at the end of each
mor :h of employment for a minimum period of six (6) months from the date of em-

ployment. If all the aforementione. reports are acceptable, then the reports




shall be required at the end of each three (3) months of employment for the

duration of the probation period. If the place of employment charges, the Board
of Nurse Examiners is to be notified immediately.

(4) The terms of this Order can be served only while Respondent is
employed in the capacity of a registered nurse in a hospital, nursing home, or
1ike employment, where the nurse is supervised, The nurse may not bz employed
by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency or home health agency.

(5) Respondent shall completely abstain from the consumption or
injection of controlled substances, except as prescribed by a duly licensed
practitioner for a legitimate purpose. Respondent shall have sent to the Board
of Nurse Examiners, in writing and within ten (10) days, by the prescribing
physician or dentist, a report identifying the médication and dosage. Re-
spondent shall submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances at
least once every month, for a minimum period of six (6) months. If all of the
aforementioned screens test negative for controlled substances, then the screens
shall be required at least once every three (3) months for the duration of the
probation period. All sc-eens shall be properly monitored and administered by
Respondent's employar or counselor and personally observed by this individual or
2 tristzd member of his/her staff. Respondent shall have written reports from
the employer or counselor sent to the Board of Nurse Examiners on a quarterly
basis concerning the results of the random periodic screens, If any sample
tests positive for narcotic, controlled substance or habit forming substance
which Respondent has used without a prescription from a physicicn 9r dentist,
they shall report the findings to the Board of Nurse Examiners inmediately.

Expenses encumbered by the sireens shall be borne by Respondent.




(6) The Board of Nurse Examiners shall review reports regarding the

practice of professional nursing by Respondent at the end of the probation
period. It is understood that after the review, the Board may restcre all
rights and privileges incident to the license of Respondent, but may also extend
or modify the terms of prnbation, if extension or modification is warranted by
evidence presented to the Board.

. (7) Respondent shall participate in therapy and written reports as to
her progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capability to practice professional
nurs ng shall be submitted to the Board of Nurse Examiners, on fecrms provided by
the Board, from her professional counselor, such reports are to be furnished
each and every month for a minimum period of six (6) mcnths. If all of the
aforementioned repo:*s are acceptable, then the.reports shall be required at
the end of each three (3) menths for the duration of the probation period, or
until dismissed from therapy.

(8) Respondent shall provide evidence of her weekly attendance at
meetings of a local support group for substance abuse. Such eviuence shall be
submitted to the office of the Board ¢f Nurse Examiners at the end of each three
(3) months for a minimum period of three (3) vears.

(9) That, SHIRLEY E. HALSELL shall comply in all respects with the
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528, the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice of
the Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of this Order of

the Board.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any failure by SHIRLEY E. HALSELL to comply

in all respects with any provision of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as
amended, with any provision of the Rules and Regulations Relating to Profes-
sional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, or any provision of the terms of
probation or suspension of license number 512074, shall constitute cause for
recisston of the probation ordered herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, should the probation of the suspension of
license number 512074, issued to SHIRLEY E. HALSELL to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas be rescinded, the nurse shall not be eligible vor
reissuance of a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
for two (2) years from the date of the order of Eecission of the probation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance with
Article 6252-13a, 16(c), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, that an
imminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare requires immediate
effect of this Order and the same may not be stayed except on proper application
to a Districu Court in accordance with Article 4525c, Revised Civil Statutes of

Texas, as amended.

Entered this 5th day of March, 1986.



Certificate to Order of Board
In the Matter of Permanent
Certificat~ No. 512074
Issued to SHIRLEY E. HALSELL

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the

Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the S5th
day of March, 1986.
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bOARD OF NURSE EXAMINLZ

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
Mailing Address: '
BOX 140466 9101 BURNET ROAD, SUITE 104 LOUISE WADDILL, R.N., Ph.D.
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78714 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758 ® AC 512/835-4880 EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

October 19, 1989

Shiriey E. Halsell

302-A 0akhill Drive

Keene, Texas 76059

Dear Ms. Halsell:

This is to acknowledge receipt of verification of support group attendance.

The stipulations on your license have been completed. You are no longer required
to submit reports to this office. Your file now reflects that the Order of the
Board has been met.

Please return your current license with a copy of this Jetter. We will then
issue you a license without the probated designation at no charge.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 835-8673.

Sincerely,

Cinay e ac
Cindy MCRJ;

Investigator
CM/ga
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
PAULINE BARNES, R.N. LYNN C. BESSELMAN, Ph.D. SARA J. KEELE, R.N., M.S. TEDDY L LANGFORD, R.N., Ph.D. MORRIS H. PARRISH
TEXARKANA, TEXAS AMARILLO. TEXAS HOUSTON, TEXAS LUBBOCK, TEXAS IRVING. TEXAS
EILEEN M. PIWETZ, R.N., E4.D. PETTEY C. ROSS, R.N., M.S. A. JOANNA SEAMANMS, R.N., M.S.N. PATSY SHARPE
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SEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Applicatinn for §
Licensure in Texas for i
SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSELL ]
ORDER OF THE BOARD
T0: Shirley Elizabath Weber Halsell
1 Halsell Place
Keene, Texas 76059
The Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas in

a regularly scheduled meeting held on the 26th day of January, 1984, considered
the conduct of SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSELL.

At the meeting, Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N., President c¢f the 3oard,

presided ar+ the following members were present:

Mrs. Karen Barnes-Cure, R.N. Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N.
Mrs. Marlene Hudgins, R.N. Mrs. Leo Johnson
Mrs. Mary E. Jackson Dr. Jean Pryor, R.N.

Dr. Eileen M. Jacobi, R.N.

The Respondent having previously consulted with the Executive Secretary
on numerous occasions was not present. Testimony and other evidence was received
by the Board and, as a result thereof, the Board makes the following rindings of

Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSELL hereinafter referred to as "Respondent”,
desires licensure tc practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of California.

3. Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
California was revoked, said revocation being stayed, and Respondent was
placed on probation for a period of three (3) years by the Board of Regis-
tered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California. on
August 19, 1983.

4. Respondent is in compliance with her probation in the County of San Bernardino,

State of California, and has permission from the Probation Department to
relocate in Keene, Texas.

(1)




5. Respondent completed an out-patient counseling program with Don Anderson, M.D.,
Psychiatrist, Loma Linda University.

6. Respondent has obtained a position as a'Registered Nurse with Huguley Memorial
Medical Center, Ft. Worth, Texas, pending receipt of license.

CONCLUSTONS OF LAW
1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter.
2. Based upon evidence received in this office, Respondent is in violation

of applicable Texas law, the aforementioned action and conduct, in the
opinion of the Soard, constitutes unprofessional conduct.

ORDER

In view of the Findings of Fact, it is hereby ordered that a license
be issuéd to SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSELL, subjact to the following stipulations:

(1) That if the place of employment changes: srom Huguley Memorial
Medical Center, Ft. Worth, Texas, the Board of Nurse Examiners is to be notified
immediately. Each subsequent change in employment shall be reported to the
Board QOffice.

(2) That during her employment as a professional nurse, each
employer of SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSELL submit on forms provided by the 8pard of .
Nurse Examiners, pericdic reports as to her capabili %o practice professional
nursing, such reports due at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at the
end of each three menths of employment for a minimum of two (2) years.

(3) Respondent may not be employed by a Nurse Registry/temporary
nurse employment agency.

(4) That written reports as to her progress in rehabilitation be
submitted to the Board of Nuise Examiners, on forms provided by the Board, from
her probation officer, such reports to be furnished each anq every three months
until she is released from probation.

(5) Violation of any of the stipulations herein shall constitute

; grounds for the revocation of the license of SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSELL.

(2)
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In the event that Respondent v1o]ates anj of the stipulations hereof or any other

::'r..:-u;

’prov1s1on of *ne 1aw, -a formal hearing shall be convened to determine whether the

. +

1icense of SHIRLEY ELIZABtTH \MEB‘:D HALS“LL should be revoked.

The Board admon1shes the Resoonoant that the prime objective of
the nursing p*ofess1;n ?Z ;o.;ender service to humanity and, whoever chooses
this profession assumes the ob}1gat1on to conduct themselves in accordance
with nursxng standards as wel] as the obligation to the laws of the State of
Texas.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED AND TH: BOARD SO FINDS. in accordance with
.5ny Article 6252-13a, 16(c), Revised ivil Statutzc of Texas, that an imminent
peril.to the publioead th, safety, or.welfare requires immediate effect to
this Order and the-zame shall be effective on the date herein below rendered.

l_n({ r :') T

Enterec this the 31st day of January, 1984.




Certificate to Order of Loard
In the matter'of . ., .
SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSELL

The afcrementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Oruer of the Beard represent a final decision or Order duly made by the
Beard of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 26th day

of January, 1984.




THE BOARD OF KURST EXAMINERS
1% AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

FrRLW AP ARRETERR TR R R EA TR A TR
In 2ne Matter of Application for

i
Licensure in Texas for §
SHIRLEY ELIZABETH WEBER HALSEIL i

Following receipt of (nformation, Shirley Elizabeth Weber Halsel)
requests a Consent to Board Order from the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas as a condition to obtaining a license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas.

FINJINGS OF FACY

1. Shirley tElizabeth Weper Halseli, hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”,
desires licensure te practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice protessional nursing in the
State of California.

3. Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Californ:s was revoked, said revocation being stayed, and Respondent was
placed on probation for a pericd of three (3} years by the Board of Regis-

tered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, on
August 19, 19€3.

4. Respondent is in compliance with her probation in the County of San Bernarding,

State of California, and has permission from the Probation Departmeni to relocate
in Keene, Texas.

5. Respondent completed an cut-pztient counseling program with Don Anderson, MD,
Psychiatrist, Loma Linda University.

6. Respondert has obtained a position as a Registzred Nurse with Huguley Memoria)
Medical Center, Ft. Worth, Texas, pending receipt of license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this watter.
2. Based upon evidence receivea in this office, Respondent is in violation of

applicable Texas law, the aforementioned action and conduct, in the opinion
of tne Hearing Officer, constitutes unprofessional conduct.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

In vie the Findings of Fact, it is hereby recommended that

«espondent be granted a license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas under the following stipulations:

(1)




{1) That if the place of employment changes frem Huguley Memorial

Medical Center, Ft. Worth, Texas, the Board of Nurse Examiners is to be notified
immediately. Each subsequent changa in employment shall be reported to the Board Cffice.
{2) That during her employment as a professional nurse, each
employer of Shirley Elizabeth Weber Halsell submit on forms pr~ ‘ded by
the Board of Nurse Examiners, pericdic reports as to her capability to
practice professional nursing, such reports due at the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners at the end of each three months of employment
for a minimum of two (2) years.
(3) Respondent may not be employed by a Nurse Registry/temporary
nurse employment agency.
{4) That written repcics as to her progress in rehabilitation
be submitted to the Boaru of Nurse Exzminers, on forms provided by the
Board, from her prupation officer, such reports to be furnished each and
every three months until she is released from probation.
(5) Violation of any of the stipulations herein shall constitute
grounds for the revocation of the license of Shirley Elizabeth Weber Halsell.
In the event that Respondent viclates any of the stipulations hereof or any
other provision of the law, a formal hearing shall be convened to determine whether

the license of Shirley Elizabeth Weber Halsell should be revoked.




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

In the Matter of i
SHIRLEY ELTZABETH WEBER HALSELL i CONSENT TO BO.RD OPDER
SS# 549-21-3323 i

I have recaived and reviewed the Tindings of Fact anc Conclusions
of Law. I undersiand that I have the i2gal right to a public hearing
concerning the matter at which hearing I may present evidence and cross-
examine witnesses., However, 1 now irrevocably waive my right to such
public hearing concerning the above-described ratters and I irrevocably
waive my right to any court appeals relating thereto. [ admit the
ailegazions contained in the Findings of Fact. 1[I consent to the issuance
of an Order of the Board upon acceptance of my consent to all terms and
conditions contained therein. [ further consent to the inclusion in the
docket file concerning this matter of all investigative materials prepared

received by the Board concerning this matter and all notices and
pleadirgs relating thereto. [ fully understand that upon issuance of
this Order by the doard, my nursing license will be su. ect to stipulations
for a minimum o7 two years. Finally, I understand that I have the right

to consult 1=gal counsel prior to entering into tiris Consent Order.

2 Dated this _Y¢s day of Jan. 11 | , 19
Qr .« a.
qa-iLAJLAj;*Aaiw
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SWORN TO AN SUBSCRIBED before me on the /yi+—day of _ ~74
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Notary Public in and for 7,0 n. -—

County, g s




7 DE KANP, Attorney General
tate of California

" DAVIE, ; ‘

: Deputy Attorney General
110 West A Street, Suite 700

San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619} 237-7770.

)

Atteorneys for. Complainant

No. §3-71

STIPULATION 1IN
SETTLEMERT AND

PR G & 3

DECISION

T N A

17T 15 HERDBY STIPULATED bv and between the parties in
the above-entitled matter as follows:
1. Accusation lo. 83-7) is curreatly epending against

Shirlev F. Weber, R.YM. (hereinafter veferred to as “"respondent")

+.

vefore the Board of Registered Mursing thereinafter referred to
as "Board"}.

2, Accusaticn No. 83-71 has bwen duly rarved upon
respondent and a notice of defense has been filed. |

1. =mespondoent is fully aware of the chargéé and
allegations contained in Accusation No. 83-71, and respondent‘

/




couar AR

;ﬁés béén fully adv1sed w1+h re q§ d to hef ightq in thxs;ﬂat*er -
Véy hér attornoy Bryvan C. Harthell.' |
QaanondenL is fully aware of h:t rzqht to a
tions contalne _1n Accusa*ibn
eal, and any and all

accorded her pursnnnt'to the

and voluntarily waives
ion, apneal, anaAany'and
Administrative
€0 Accuéation No. 83-~-71.
sdmits that each and every allegation
and +that ~ause ex:sts thereby to
MPOSE ¢ipline upon hav X £ i ng sections
-
ion ave incorporated
is made for the purpose_gf

not

roceadine involving the parties to it
WHERDPORE, IT IS STIPULATED the Board mav, without
further notice of formal rroceeding, issue an% entey Lhn

following decision:

A. License Mo, Z 207435 issued to respondent Shirley |

)

E. Weber, R.N., is revoked: provided, howavér, the revocatioﬁ is

herehy stayved and res pondent is placed =-n rrobatxon for a nerlaa

of three years upon the followxhg terms anﬁ cond1t10n9r5




laws bertainin

ith

of California will
roionaty pariods
he pericd of orobation respondent

v

shall report rersas to such meetings of the Board -of

its designated representatives,. as .

shation respondent’
verifications of
are reoguired by the

6. 1f respondent is enploved in nursing at any.

the period of probation, raspondent shall have

submit to the Beard verification hat the -
robation.

L

Respondent may not work




V1ded and respondent may nof functxon as'a“superVqur
'Prlor approvml of

‘fromvthe Board.

t7enurc1ng, resoondent shall not resume the_pracL,ce off
;;.nursxng in the S*ate of Cal1forn1a untilisuchvtl.efa
eg}respondenfnsubmlts to the_Bearﬂ %atlsfacto,y
‘fiwrlflng fron her attendz-g@phvexCaan that responde't
fboth phy51caL]y and mentaliyicapable of Defforhlnq herﬂ
v_fe551ona~ﬁdut1e° as® a reglqtered nurge.; Responoentrshal
flnsure that her attendlng nhy51c1an knowe the_deplslon oflv
'the Board 1n thls case and the attendlnq pnvs1c1anu
:&shal] mare referenee there*o 1n a wrltten statement_to the
1Board. va medic y determlned a reFOnmended treatnen

‘progran will bo 1nst1tuted and fol‘owed bv respondenfrw;

';that she has
"'sician._ Reepondent shall insure the phys1c1an know
:faecision of the Board An th 5 case anﬁ the“phy51
'shall make reierence thereto 1n hls wrltten statemenf t

'the:Boa:Q.- If medlcally determlned a3recommended

'”;Lj:? Respondent %ball be emp‘oyed

rse onlv in a settlng 1n wh;ch full superv151

the employlnq ageﬁcv must be_o'el;f_yj

v;ngv(a) If respondent is not e ployed 1n_

the phv5101an pruv iding wrltten reports to the Board whe_

requested.

-(b) If respondent is umplc\ed 1n nursxng,

shall, within 45 days of

the effectlve date of the deCLSlon,

had a medlcal examlnatlon from ar
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i'*program w111 be 1nst1tuted “and followed by resPO“ e

-thlsﬁprobatlon.

tbe phyblc1an prov1dlng wr1tten reports tohthd=  ¥hLL;)'f”

requested.

9, Respondeht shall partieipate'in an'onqoing:"

proqram of rehabllztatlve counselling untll such tlme as

ertten progresss_fﬁ

the Boald releases her: from treatment.e

reports from the therap1st will be requ1red when requested

by-the Board.

10. - At any tlne ﬁur1nc the perlod of probatlon,

respondent shall fully cooperate with the Bomrd, or any of

its employees or agents, in. their suoerv1e10n anﬁ 1nvest1— jf'f”
gat1on of her compllance w1th the terms and condltlons of B
Respondent shall, when requested, qubmzt -
to such tests and provide semples as the‘Boardvor 1tsv =
agents or emplovees may require for the_éetection;Of'aioo—
hol;‘narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs,_or contfolle&
subkstances. | | o
11. Respondent shall comple*ely abeta1n from ‘the - o

personal use of narcotics, hypnotics, controlled substan—

ces, or dangerous dfugs, in any form, except when she is ay""
bona fide patient of a licensed physicien and wﬁenethefgaﬁef'#
are lawfully ptescribed. | - -

B. 1In the event.tﬁaﬁ during the abobeﬁeﬁfione67 
period of probation resoondent does not comply w1th the
“terms and cond1f10ns as set forth herelnabove,“the Boar"
afte; notice to respondenyvandoanteg proyxd;nqxhex-wyxhy

e




'TOpoortunltv to be heard, may tprmlnate theTStay o Jﬂ”jife
.tlon and order of probatlon or make such other orﬁer?A;;
modlfy1ng or changlng the terns of probat1on hereln ‘as the::‘:
Board shall deem proper . |

| cC. In the eventvthat resoondent complleq w1th
all the terms and condltlons of pvohatlon as set forth
nerelnabove, upon the expiration of- the above descrlbed
period of probation, the stay of revocat1on of respondent S
llcense to practlce reg1stered nurelnq chall become per*:'"'T
manent and respondent s .license shall be Fully reatored. |
D. This st1pu1atlon in settlement shall be eub—
ject'to the approval of the Board of Reglstered Mur51ng.
If the Board fails to approve this stlpulatlon in settle—’

ment it shall be of no force or effect for x1ther party.

| v a1, \\{-,,., ol
pargp:  JUL 181983 AR S ot Eﬁ/
SERBARA M. BRUSSTAR, R.N.
Executive, Secretary

Board »f Reglqtered Murelnw
Complalnant ’

DATEDQ_/Me 763 CQ wﬁfgf % E‘Lﬁ"—?_ 3

{/ ~ JMNELLE B. DAVIS
v _ Deputy Attorney General
Attorney for;Compla_nant

ARV FfRmEnL
At;yrney for Respondent

DATED:_ it 2512 S%ALQM ‘,{%‘:‘5’. \

SHIRLEY. P“___:_'WEBF’R o




DFCISION

The foreg01ng stlpdlatlon in settlement of Case

: No. 83 71 is accevted by the Board of Reglstered Nur51nq as 1ts¥kf

déciSionuand.shall become effecttve on the - 19th da] of

August 1083,

/s/ Ginny Ca551dy-Br1nn, R N.:~»xm
BOARD OF REGISTPRFD NURSING.




